
TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING  MINUTES 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATEFORD                 TOWNHALL AUDITORIUM 
MONDAY, AUGUST 26, 2024                          6:00 P.M. 
   
   
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Gary Wall, Supervisor 
Kim Markee, Clerk 
Anthony Bartolotta, Trustee  
Marie E. Hauswirth, Trustee 
Mark Monohon, Trustee 
Janet Matsura, Trustee 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Steve Thomas, Treasurer 
 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:
Robin McGregor 
Mary Craite 
Crystal McCready 
Steve McCready 
Vaughn Wagner 
Ruth Wagner 
Judy Rolph 
Robert Matsura 

Donna Wall 
Sharon Thomas 
Steven Landly 
Julie Schafer 
Terri Chapdelaine 
Derek Diederich 
Justin Westlake 
Carl Wallace 

Art Frasca 
Lila Ball 
Jen Thom 
Barb Miller 
Karen Krupa 
Russ Gerke 
Sam Harris 
Grant Smith 

 
 
Supervisor Gary Wall called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. remembered the brave men and women that have 
served our great nation, asked for a moment of silence, and led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 
Roll call vote was taken.  All board members were present except Treasurer Thomas. 
 
 

1. APPROVE AGENDA 
1.1 August 26, 2024 

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, RESOLVED, to approve the August 26, 2024, printed agenda.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

2.1 Effective September 1, 2024, Waterford Township Public Library is restoring Friday hours to serve the 
community better.  New open hours will be Monday through Wednesday, 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., 
Thursday through Saturday, 10:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., and Sunday, 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.  For further 
information regarding the library’s programs and services, please visit the Library’s website at 
www.waterfordmi.gov/library or call 248-674-4831. 

http://www.waterfordmi.gov/library%20or%20call%20248-674-4831
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2.2 Township Offices will be closed on Monday, September 2, 2024, in observance of Labor Day.  Emergency 
services will be available. 

2.3 The 19th Annual Longest Breakfast Table in Waterford will occur on Saturday, September 7, 2024, from 
8:30 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. at the Waterford Fire Station One, 2495 Crescent Lake Road.  The police and 
firefighters of Waterford will be flipping pancakes for you!  Get to know your local police and firefighters, 
free giveaways for the kids, and see emergency vehicles up close.  The suggested donation is $5.00 per 
person. All proceeds go to the Police Benevolence Fund and Firefighter's charities. 

2.4 Waterford Parks and Recreation Youth Fall Basketball League Registration runs through September 13, 
2024, with the season starting on September 28, 2024.  Divisions are for 1st grades through 8th grades, 
and games will be played on Saturdays at the Waterford Recreation Center.  Visit waterfordmi.gov/parks or 
call 248-674-5441 for more info. 

2.5 A Mom 2 Mom Sale will be held at the Waterford Recreation Center on Saturday, September 21, 2024, 
from 8:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m.  This is a great place to buy or sell children's gently used and outgrown items. 
 Are you interested in selling? Purchase a space for $20 per resident and $25 per non-resident.  Please 
register online at waterfordmi.gov/parks.  Shoppers $3.00 Early Bird Admission 8:00 a.m. - 9:00 a.m., 
$2.00 Regular Admission 9:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m. paid cash at the door 

2.6 Drop-in Hayrides will occur at Hess-Hathaway Park on Sundays through November 24th (not October 6th 
and 13th). The cost is $5.00 a person, cash only. No reservations are required. Please meet by the 
campfire pit by the Hilltop Pavilion. The event is weather permitting and will be canceled if it rains.  For 
more details, visit the Parks and Recreation event page waterfordmi.gov/parks  

 
 
 

 
3. Public Comments – Agenda Items Only 

Public Comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker related to agenda items at the beginning of 
the Board of Trustees meetings. 
 
 
No one addressed the board regarding items on the agenda. 
 
Steven Landry discussed drainage issues 
 
 

4. Consent Agenda 
Board Members may remove items from the Consent Agenda for discussion purposes or for the purpose of voting 
in opposition. Public comment for items removed from the consent agenda may be received in the same manner 
immediately following the Consent Agenda. 
 

4.1 August 12, 2024, Meeting Minutes 
4.2 August 12, 2024, Work Session Minutes 
4.3 August 26, 2024, Bill Payment 
4.4 Receive the Clerk's Office June 2024 Report 
4.5 Receive the 51st District Courts July 2024 Report 
4.6 Receive the Treasurer’s Office July 2024 Report 

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to approve consent agenda items 4.1 through 4.6.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 

https://waterfordmi.gov/parks
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5. Board Liaison Reports (Verbal) 

Trustee Bartolotta 
 Trustee Bartolotta thanked Shelly, Katie and Arlene for handling all of the Priority Waste issues. 
 
Clerk Markee 
 The Library will be closed on Sunday, September 1st and Monday, September 2nd for Labor Day.  

September is Library card sign-up month.   
 

Please make sure that you are registered to vote.  You can register on-line through October 21, 
2024, after that you must register, in-person, at the Clerk’s office with proof of residency. 

 
Trustee Hauswirth 

Trustee Hauswirth provided a Greenways update and for the bridge under the road along the 
Riverwalk.  Waterford Art students may signup to participate with the mural. 
 

Trustee Monohon 
Waterford Youth Assistance Shoe Drive is going great with over 3000 pairs of shoes collected.  
Scholarships are available. 

 
 
 

6. New Business 
6.1 Public Hearing for Budget Year 2025, Police and Fire Special Assessment for Budget Year 2025 

 
Charter Township of Waterford Township 

Oakland County Michigan 
Information for the Police and Fire Special Assessment for Budget Year 2025 

Public Hearing on August 26, 2024 for Budget Year 2025 
 
A.) Tentative Levy.  The Board of Trustees proposed a levy of 2.70 Mills of the voter authorized 

2.95 Mills for the Police and Fire Assessment (SAD) for Budget Year 2025. This levy was 
proposed at the Board’s August 12, 2024 Public Meeting.  Based on Assessing records of 
taxable values, the estimated amounts generated from this levy would be as follows: 

 
2.275 Mills for (Personnel and Operations) based upon real property would generate: $6,641,989 

  .425 Mills for (Capital Equipment) based upon real property would generate: $1,240,811  
 
2.700 – Total to be levied on real property not exempt from taxes and included  
$7,882,800  on the December 2024 Tax bills to fund operational year 2025. 

 
B.) Estimated Costs and Expenses. for the Police and Fire Departments for Budget Year  

2025 are as follows: 
 

Fire Department – Estimate of Expenditures Budget Year 2025: 
Personnel:    $20,327,866 
 
Operations & Maintenance:  $  1,624,321 
Capital Equipment:   $  1,718,832 
Total:     $23,671,019 
 
Police Department – Estimate of Expenditures Budget Year 2025: 
Personnel:    $14,648,656 
Operations & Maintenance:  $  1,283,784 
Capital Equipment:   $     558,651 
Total:     $16,491,091 
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Public Hearing for Budget Year 2025, Police and Fire Special Assessment for Budget Year 2025 
Continued. 

 
C.) The recommended distribution for the 2025 Police and Fire Special Assessment District is 

as follows: 
 

Fire Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution: $2,747,535 
Fire Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   900,000 

 
Police Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution: $3,894,454 
Police Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   340,811 

 
Total 2025 Police and Fire SAD Distribution:     $7,882,800 

 

 
 
Supervisor Wall opened the Public Hearing at 6:18 p.m.   
 
Sam Harris, 4391 Forest Ave. 

Mr. Harris asked if there were any shortages or overages.  Mr. Diederich addressed his questions 
and advised that the budget is online at www.waterfordmi.gov under Fiscal and Human 
Resources.  Clerk Markee stated that copies are also available for viewing at the Clerk’s office. 

 
Supervisor Wall stated that fire trucks are continuing to increase.  When the Special Assessment District 
was created the cost of fire trucks were $565,000.00 and now run over $900,000.00. 
 
Robin McGregor, 2629 Caterham Dr. 

Mrs. McGregor asked for a copy of the information and spoke in favor of the Special Assessment 
District and our Police and Fire Departments. 

 
Steven Landry, 2680 Edgevale Dr 
 Mr. Landry discussed burning leaves. 
 
Supervisor Wall closed the Public Hearing at 6:24 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

6.2 Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire Special Assessment – 2025 Budget Year 
 
The following Resolution was presented, and Clerk Markee and read the resolution. 
 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION FOR LEVY AND DISTRIBUTION OF POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT  
 

RECITALS: 
 
1. Under State of Michigan Public Act Number 33 of 1951, as amended, MCL 41.801 (“Act”), 
on August 7, 2018, the Township voters approved a ballot proposal authorizing the Township to 
levy an annual special assessment for 12 years on the taxable value of all real property in the 
Township that is not exempt from property taxes, of up to 2.95 mills for the police and fire 
departments. 

http://www.waterfordmi.gov/
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Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire Special Assessment – 2025 Budget Year 
Continued. 

 
2.  On August 27, 2018, the Township Board of Trustees adopted a Resolution establishing a 
Township-wide Police and Fire Department Special Assessment District. 
 
3.  The special assessment was levied from 2018 through 2023 and proposed for 2024 December 
tax bills for the 2019 through 2024 budget years and proposed for the 2025 budget. 
 
3. On August 26, 2024, the Township Board of Trustees held a public hearing on: 

 
a.  An estimate of the costs and expenses to operate, maintain, and equip the Police and 
Fire Departments for the 2025 calendar/budget year. 
 
b.  Levying a 2.70 mills special assessment on the December 2024 tax bills against real 
property in the Special Assessment District to defray the costs and expenses of equipping, 
maintaining, and operating the Police and Fire Departments in the 2025 calendar/budget 
year.  
 
c.  Distribution of the special assessment levy on the December 2024 tax bills.      
 

4. After the August 26, 2024, public hearing the Township Board of Trustees determined to 
adopt this Resolution. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that for the 2025 calendar/budget year, the Police and Fire 
Department Special Assessment to be levied on the December 2024 tax bills shall be at the rate of 
2.70 mills on the taxable value of all real property in the Township that is not exempt from property 
taxes, which based on Assessing records of taxable values, is estimated to generate revenue of 
$7,882,800. 
 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Supervisor shall distribute the special assessment 
approved by this Resolution as follows, with the Supervisor's proposed and Township Board 
approved Budget for the 2025 calendar/budget year to be consistent with this distribution: 
 
Fire Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $2,747,535 
Fire Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   900,000 
 
Police Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $3,894,454 
Police Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   340,811 
 
Total 2025 Police and Fire SAD Distribution:     $7,882,800 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
 I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford 
Board of Trustees at a regular meeting of the Board on August 26, 2024. 
      
       Charter Township of Waterford 
 
 
__________________________   _______________________________ 
Date       Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
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Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire Special Assessment – 2025 Budget Year 
Continued. 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to adopt the Resolution for Levy and Distribution of Police and Fire 
Special Assessment for the 2025 calendar/budget year, the Police and Fire Department Special 
Assessment to be levied on the December 2024 tax bills shall be at the rate of 2.70 mills on the taxable 
value of all real property in the Township that is not exempt from property taxes, which based on 
Assessing records of taxable values, is estimated to generate revenue of $7,882,800. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.3 Police Property Manager Position – Change in Bargaining Unit, Grade and Step 
 
The following memo was received by Police Chief Underwood. 

 
In fiscal 2019 we requested and were approved to raise the grade and step for our Property 
Manager position, to mirror that of our Senior Administrative Assistant.  Those changes were 
actually implemented in fiscal 2019, until we were approached by Union representatives from 
MAP-WTPOA.  Based on a 2014 Michigan Employment Relations Commission (MERC) 
settlement agreement, the Property Management position became part of their bargaining unit. 
 
As a result, they objected to the change for one member of their group, independent of the rest of 
the membership.  Thus, the Property Manager position was changed back to its original grade and 
step. 
 
Our current Property Manager has notified us of his intent to retire, effective October 4, 2024.  We 
have identified a very qualified candidate who has extensive law enforcement property 
management experience.  We feel very strongly that the previously approved change in step and 
grade for this position is imperative to attract a highly qualified candidate. 
 
In order to accomplish this, we have reached an agreement with the MAP-WTPOA to separate the 
Property Manager position from their bargaining unit and place that position with the Management 
and Administration group.  The change will be as follows, to mirror our Senior Administrative 
Assistant as previously approved. 

 
Property Manager 
Current Grade – Step:  Grade 1 – Step 5 
Current Wage:   26.46 per hour 
 
Proposed Change (As previously approved) 
Grade – Step:   Grade 3 – Step 5 
Wage:    30.34 per hour 
 
We respectfully request this honorable body approve the proposed change as outlined, based on 
the facts set forth above, and as previously approved by the Board of Trustees in fiscal 2019.   
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Police Property Manager Position – Change in Bargaining Unit, Grade and Step Continued. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, RESOLVED, to approve the proposed change to the Police Property Manager Position 
from Michigan Association of Police- Waterford Township Police Officers Association to the Management and 
Administrative Group at a Grade 3, Step 5.  A  roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.4 Library Entry Pavement Project 
 
The following resolution was received by Ms. Julie Schaefer, Library Director. 

 
The Library Entry Paver Project was put out for bid recently and the bid opening took place on 
August 8, 2024 in the Town Hall Auditorium. 
 
Three bids were received, and all three bid packets were complete. The lowest bid received was 
from Timber Oaks Lawn and Snow and that is the recommendation to the Board to approve and 
accept for this project.  Please see attached bid documents for further details. 
 
Company Name Base Bid Amount 

Mattson Begley Company      $45,674 

Uniland Corporation      $43,874 

Timber Oaks Lawn and Snow      $41, 900 

 
This project was approved during the budget hearings for 2024 in the amount of $25,000.  We 
would like to include a 15% contingency for this project in the amount of $6,285 in case of 
unforeseen expenses with this project for a total of $48, 185.   
 
The Library is able to re-allocate $23,185 from the Capital account – Building Improvements 
(27790-97106) to cover the balance necessary for this project, with Board approval.  No further 
allocation would be necessary to accomplish this building project. 

 
The project will take approximately two weeks to complete.  It will be scheduled during a time 
period before the end of 2025 so as not to impact Early Voting in late October and being mindful of 
weather conditions as we enter the colder weather toward year-end.  The main entrance of the 
library will be impacted by this project;  therefore all entrance and egress to the building will take 
place through the Community room doors near the drop boxes.   
 

Requested Board Action 
Award the bid for the Library Entry Paver Project to Timber Oaks Lawn and Snow for a total 
amount not to exceed $48,185.00. 
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Library Entry Pavement Project Continued. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to award the bid for the Library Entry Paver Project to Timber Oaks 
Lawn and Snow for a total amount not to exceed $48, 185.00 utilizing funds from account number 27790-
97106.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 

6.5 Pedestrian Bridge Rehabilitation – South Side of M-59 Over the Clinton River 
 
The following memo was received by Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director. 

 
There were four sealed bids opened recently at Town Hall for the rehabilitation of the pedestrian 
bridge going over the Clinton River on M-59 by the Kroger shopping Plaza and Buffalo Wild Wings. 
Attached for the Board to review is the bid opening sheet and the bid tabulation. A letter of 
recommendation for award from HRC, the engineering firm spearheading this project for us, is also 
attached for review. 
 
After reviewing the details in HRC’s letter of recommendation for award, and since their 
recommended contractor provided the lowest bid at $621,751.46, it is my recommendation to the 
Board to award the contract for this project to Grand River Construction. 
 
This was a budgeted expense for 2024, and the Board has previously authorized the use of ARPA 
funding to complete the project. The total amount previously allocated for the project will not 
suffice because this project came in higher in cost than expected, so a budget amendment will be 
required. We are requesting a budget amendment in the amount of $180,000 from account 24690-
85600-ARPA1 to account number 24690-97005-ARPA4 to accommodate this. These added funds 
will also provide us with a contingency of approximately 5% to cover any unforeseen issues. 
 

Requested Board Action 
1. Award the contract to Grand River Construction for the pedestrian bridge 

rehabilitation in an amount not to exceed $650,000 and authorize Supervisor Wall to 
sign any contract books upon their completion. 
 

2. Authorize a budget adjustment from account number 24690-85600-ARPA1 to 
account number 24690-97005-ARPA4 in the amount of $180,000. 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to award the contract to Grand River Construction for the pedestrian 
bridge rehabilitation in an amount not to exceed $650,000 and authorize Supervisor Wall to sign any 
contract books upon their completion.  Furthermore, to authorize a budget adjustment from account 
number 24690-85600-ARPA1 to account number 24690-97005-ARPA4 in the amount of $180,000.  A  roll 
call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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6.6 Waterford Township Forklift Purchase – Octane Forklifts 
 
The following memo was received by Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director 
 

There were three sealed bids opened recently at Town Hall for the purchase of a new forklift at the Town 
Hall auditorium. A copy of the bid opening sheet is attached to this memo for the Board to review. 
 
Octane Forklifts was the lowest bidder for the specs required for the forklift we were seeking. This 
machine is used frequently at the DPW to handle shipments and deliveries that happen campus wide. 
The bid includes the forklift, product manuals, and onsite training for our staff. 
 
The DPW reached out to make sure this piece of equipment could be serviced in the metro-Detroit area, 
and we did not run into any issues or red flags that gave us any pause.  
 
It is my recommendation to this Board to authorize the purchase of the attached forklift model S480 in the 
amount of $46,509. 
 
This was a budgeted expense for 2024. This purchase will come in under budget, so no budget 
adjustment is required. We will be coding this expense half to the general fund, and half to the water & 
sewer enterprise fund since both entities utilize this piece of equipment on a regular basis. The cost 
breakdown will be $23,254.50 to account number 59044-97136, and 23,254.50 to account number 
12650-97136. 

 
Requested Board Action 

Authorize the purchase of the attached forklift from Octane Forklifts in the amount of $46,509. 
 
Mr. Westlake addressed the Board of Trustees and advised that the forklift operates with propane gas. 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to authorize the purchase of the attached forklift from Octane Forklifts in the 
amount of $46,509 utilizing funds 59044-97136 and 12650-97136.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.7 HAWK Pedestrian Signal Installation Contract Award to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
 
The following memo was received Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director 

 
I respectfully request the Township Board’s approval to award the construction contract of the 
HAWK pedestrian signal on Southbound Williams Lake Rd. at Hatchery Rd. to Rauhorn Electric, 
Inc. in the amount of $157,124.01. 
 
The bid for the project was advertised beginning July 26, 2024 with a bid deadline and subsequent 
bid opening on August 13, 2024. Two companies returned bids, Rauhorn Electric, Inc. being the 
lowest bidder. DLZ has also examined the bids, found them to be in order, and made their 
recommendation to award the construction contract to Rauhorn Electric, Inc.  
 
Attached, please find DLZ’s recommendation and the bid tabulation for reference.  
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HAWK Pedestrian Signal Installation Contract Award to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. 
 
As you recall, installation of the HAWK signal is intended to improve pedestrian safety in crossing 
from the neighborhoods on the Northbound side of Williams Lake Rd. to Pontiac Lake State Park, 
and the Township Board approved a cost participation agreement and funding allocation from one-
time federal funds received from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) allocations in 2023 for this 
project.  
 
Recommended motion: Motion to award the construction contract for the HAWK pedestrian signal 
on Southbound Williams Lake Rd. to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. in the amount of $157,124.01. 
 
Thank you for your consideration.  
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to award the construction contract for the HAWK pedestrian signal on 
Southbound Williams Lake Rd. to Rauhorn Electric, Inc. in the amount of $157,124.01.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.8 Approval of Thank You Certificates for the Appropriations Committee, State Senators and State 
Representatives regarding the $500,000 Senior Center Funding 
 
Moved by Monohon, 

Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to authorize the Board of Trustees to sign the Thank You Certificates 

for the Appropriations Committee, State Senators and State Representatives regarding the $500,000 
Senior Center Funding.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.9 Suicide Prevention Month Resolution 
 
Trustee Hauswirth read the following resolution. 

 
National Suicide Prevention Month – September 2024 

 
WHEREAS, September is known as National Suicide Prevention Month and is intended to help 

raise awareness surrounding suicide prevention resources available in the 
community; and 

 
WHEREAS, World Suicide Prevention Day is observed each year on September 10; and 
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Suicide Prevention Month Resolution Continued. 
 
WHEREAS, suicidal thoughts can affect anyone regardless of age, gender, race, orientation, 

income level, religion, or background; and 
 
WHEREAS, according to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), more than 

48,000 people died by suicide in 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 2021, suicide was among the top 9 leading causes of death for people ages 10-

64 and the second leading cause of death for people ages 10-14 and 20-34; and 
 
WHEREAS, organizations like the National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) and National 

Suicide Prevention Lifeline, 988 work to help individuals in crisis and provide 
resources to shed light on this highly stigmatized topic; and 

 
WHEREAS, every member of our community should understand that throughout life’s 

struggles we all need the occasional reminder that we are all silently fighting our 
own battles; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Charter Township of Waterford is committed to being a Zero Suicide 

organization and cultivate a network of providers who are engaged in the Zero 
Suicide philosophy. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, The Charter Township of Waterford hereby 
recognizes September 2024 as National Suicide Prevention Month. The Charter Township of 
Waterford calls upon our individuals, government agencies, public and private institutions, 
businesses, faith-based organizations, and schools to recommit our state to increasing awareness 
and understanding of suicide prevention, and the need for appropriate and accessible services to 
assist individuals in crisis. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford Board of 
Trustees at a regular meeting on August 26, 2024. 
 
 
       Charter Township of Waterford 
 
 
 
__________________________   _______________________________ 
Date       Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 

 

Moved by Markee, 

Seconded by Matsura, RESOLVED, to adopt the Suicide Prevention Month Resolution.  A roll call vote 
was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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6.10 National Recovery Month – September 2024 Resolution 
 
Trustee Monohon read the following Resolution. 

 
National Recovery Month – September 2024 

 
WHEREAS, according to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 

(SAMHSA), in 2022, 17.3 percent of Americans (or 48.7 million people) 12 years 
or older, were classified as having a substance use disorder in the past year, 
including 29.5 million people who were classified as having an alcohol use 
disorder and 27.2 million people who were classified as having a drug use 
disorder; and 

 
WHEREAS, according to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) over 107,000 

overdose deaths occurred in the United States in 2023, a 3% decrease from 
2022; and  

 
WHEREAS, substance use recovery is important for individual well-being and vitality, as well 

as for families, friends, communities, and businesses; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Charter Township of Waterford continues to educate and raise awareness of 

the risks and potential harm associated with prescription drug misuse; and 
 
WHEREAS, stigma and stereotypes associated with substance use disorders often keep 

people from seeking treatment that could improve their quality of life; and 
 
WHEREAS, substance use disorders occur when the re-current use of alcohol and/or other 

drugs cause clinically or functionally significant impairment, such as health 
problems, disability, and failure to meet major responsibilities at work, school, or 
home; and 

 
WHEREAS, substance use disorder recovery is a journey of healing and transformation, 

enabling people to live in a community of their choice while striving to achieve 
their full potential; and 

 
WHEREAS, substance use disorder recovery, benefits individuals with substance use 

disorders by focusing on their abilities to live, work, learn, and fully participate 
and contribute to society and enriches the community culture; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, The Charter Township of Waterford hereby 
recognizes September 2024 as National Recovery Month. The Charter Township of Waterford 
calls upon individuals, government agencies, public and private institutions, businesses, faith-
based organizations, and schools to re-commit our state to increasing awareness and 
understanding of substance use, and the need for appropriate and accessible services to promote 
recovery. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford Board of 
Trustees at a regular meeting on August 26, 2024. 
 
       Charter Township of Waterford 
 
 
 
__________________________   _______________________________ 
Date       Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
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National Recovery Month – September 2024 Resolution Continued. 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to adopt the National Recovery Month Resolution.  A roll call vote 
was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 

6.11 Citizen to Address the Board – Judy Rolph 
 
Ms. Judy Rolph, 2919 Lansdown Dr. requested an updated on the Lansdowne speeding issue.  She 
inquired about installing a HAWK system or stop signs to help control the speeding issue. 
 
Supervisor Wall stated that he did contact RCOC and is waiting for a response and will contact her when 
he receives a call. 
 
Chief Underwood stated they did 5 days of enforcement.   

• 13.25 hrs. of traffic enforcement 

• 8 citations with zero tolerance for target area. 

• 7 people live there within .25 miles 

• Traffic Study was done between May 27th and June 5th (2023) 
o 18.3 was the average  
o 878 volume per day 
o Max was 46 miles per hr. 
o average was 20.5 miles per hr. 

 
Clerk Markee inquired if flashing signs are helpful.  Chief Underwood stated that people become immune 
to them over time. 
 
 
 
 

6.12 Public Comments Limited to Three (3) Minutes Per Speaker. 
 
Steven Landry, 2680 Edgevale Dr   

Mr. Landry spoke against burning in Waterford Township, the culvert near the railroad tracks, and 
areas in his subdivision. 

 
Russ Gerke, 5509 Dons Drive  

Mr. Zurkey complained about the speeding on Van Zandt.  Supervisor Wall stated he would notify 
the Police Department. 

 
Grant Smith, Waterford Youth Assistance 

The Shoe Drive is still going on.  There are four (4) weeks left to bring in your shoes to the 17 drop 
off locations.  .  Grant thanked Boomer, Russ’s Party Store and the Lutheran Church for their in-
person events.  On September 7th after the Longest Breakfast Table swing by the Waterford Elks 
and drop off your shoes.   
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7. Adjournment 

 
Moved by Bartolotta,  
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to adjourn the meeting at 7:13 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Thomas 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Gary Wall, Supervisor 














